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'eipts for Auqust were $941.9 million, an in-
of 4.6% over the August 1982 firure of $906.3 

on. 

ly New Brunswick (- 0,9%), Alberta (- 3.8%) and 
ikon (- 17.8%) reported diminished sales compared 

nit year. Increases ranged from 0.5% in Ontario. 
in Quebec, 13.8% in British Columbia and 44.9% 

• e tbrthwest lerritories. A year mo in August 
Ontario sales were up 11.5% over the previous 

• Quebec reported a 3.6% rise but British Columbia 
4 a drap of 6.4%. 

ceipte of unlicensed restaurants arid taverns were 
10.1% and 15.3% respect ively over last year's 

na while licensed restaurants (1.6%) and tthe 
14.7%) indicated more moderate increases. Cate-
ront ir,ued to report decreased sales (- 10.2%) 
Isins beinq reported only in Newfoundland (9.7%), 
rh Columbia (10.2%), Saskatchewan (33.0%) and 
weSt Territories (36.6%). 

cumulated sales to date showed a 5.4% increase 
those for the some eight south period last year. 

!ii Atlantic provinces, Prince Edward Island re-
d the highest percentage gain to date (13.8%) 
wed by Newfoundland (6.9%), Nova Scotia (5.6%) 
New Brunswick (3.8%). In Cent ral Canada, Quebec 

were up 9.4% while those of Ontario showed a 
increase. British Columbia led the Western pros-
with an 8.9% rise, Saskatchewan and Manitoba 
were up 5.6% and 5.0% respectively while those 

berta were dossu by 0.9%. Receipts to date in the 
vest lerritoriea rose by 17.6% but those in the 
declined by 32.3%, 

in previous years, August sales show a decline 
vi those of July. At the Canada level the percent-

luange was - 2.3% in 1983, - 1.1% in 1982 and 
in 1981. Last year hirflier August sales were 

ted in Ontario and Saskatchewan while this year 
the Northwest Territories showed an increase. 

iI comments and percentages reported above and 
the tables relate to revised monthly figu- 

Lea recettes pour le note d'aoOt ont totalisd $947.9 mil-
lions, iriS augmintation tie 4.6% par rapport 4 ao(lt 1982 
($906.3 millions). 

Souls Ic Nouveau-Brunswick (- 0.9%), 1 'Alberta (- 3.8%) at 
Ic Yukon (- 17.8%) ant déclarA des venter, ,rcindres conivarati-
venient 4 l'annde tierniAre. tea aignentations ant varid de 0.5% 
an Ontario 8 12.1% an Québec, 13.8% en Coloabie-Britannique at 
44.9% dana les Territoires iii Nord-Oueat. Ii y a an an, c'est-
4-dire an ao0t 1982, lea ventes de l'Ontario a'Ataier,t accrues 
tie 11.5% par rapport It l'annde prdcdclente, relies cii Québec 
avaie,,t progreasA de 3.6% resis eel Lea de is Coltie-Britanni-
gum asatent recuid de 6.4%. 

Les recettem des restaurants sans peralia at des tavernes 
ant grimpe de 10.7% at de 15.3% respect ivenent per rapport ace 
chiffres tie lannde cterniAre, alors que celles des restaurants 
avec permis at des dtablissenents servant des repsa 4 emporter 
progressaient plus iavdeatasent, soit de 1.6% at tie 4.7% res-
pect ivement. Lea traiteurs ont N nouveau dAclard Inc dimirti-
ion tie leurs ventes (- 1(1.2%), des gains ayant did otiservds 

uruiquement 8 lerre-Neuse (9. 7%), en Colombie-Britannique 
en Saskatchewan (33.0%) et. clans lea lerritoires cii 

Nord-Oueat (36.6%). 

Les ventes cumulativea 4 ce jour ont augnmntd tie 5.4% par 
rapport 4 celles pour Is aNne pdriode tie huit riots l'annde 
derrrikre. L'Tle-du-Prince-dousrd a ddclarê Ic plus fart tauui 
tie progression cumulatif (13.8%) psrmi lea provinces tie 
l'Atlantique, suiske tie lerre-Neuve (6,9%), de In Nouvelle-
rcosse (5.6%) at du Nouveau-Brunswick (3.8%). Au Canada 
central, lea ventes cii Québec se sont accrues tie 9.4% alors 
gum celles de l'Ontario out morgue ne hausse tie 3.8%. La 
Cokxabie-Bril snuuique vient an t Bte des provinces de I' Ouest 
avec an gain de 8.9%, suivie tie is Saskatchewan at cii Manitoba 
avec des hmisses tie 5.6% at tie 5.0% respect isenent. L 'Alberta 
par sit Leurs a accuse uric haisse de 0.9%. Lea recettea cunaila-
Lives ties Territoires cii Nord-Ouest ont augnmntd de 17.6% avis 
relies cii Yukon ant dimirud tie 32.3%. 

Ccrme per lea arindes pasades, lea ventes en snOt ant fldchi 
pour s'Etthiir It tsr nivee.i rnfCrieur N celles tie juiliet. Pour 
is Cs,,adw, le ctisngeunent en pourcentaje s'dtablissait 8 - 2.3% 
an 1983, - 1.1% an 1982 at - 2.9% an 1981. 1 'arunde derni4re, 
lea ventes an aoOt nvaient augnientd an Ontario at an Saskat-
chewan, alors gum cette annde, seuls las lerritoires cii Norul-
Quest ant afficlud one hauase, 

Rmoarque: Lea pourcentaqes indiquda dens lea ccscinentaires gui 
prdcèdent at dana lea tableaux reprdaentent des 
-h.fIr p mc. Icr I ; 4 r;_ ApI cr p rinrrêcs dv 

•rnher 1983 	 Novembre 1983 
.4.513 	 5-3404-513 
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TABLE 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipta for thair, and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
Auqust 1983 (PrelLainary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. Recettea des restaurants, traiteura et tavernes, êtthlisse.enta aultiples at indpendants, Canada, provinces et 

territoires, a,Ot 1983 (nombres provisoirea) 

Chains Independents Change 
1983/1982 

Province Total 
t ablissements 	Ft ablissement-s Variat ion 

multiples iridi!peridants 1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - milliers its dollars 1. 

CANADA 204,239.1 743,661.5 947,900.7 + 	4.6 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 2,867.9 10,368.9 13,236.8 + 	3.7 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Ldouard 754.3 4,908.4 5,662.7 + 	4.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 4,909.0 22,479.8 27,388.8 + 	5.1 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,387.5 15,177.8 18,565.3 - 	0.9 

tluéhec 29,700.5 195,025.9 224,726.5 + 	12.1 

Ontario 90,197.1 273,841.6 364,038.7 + 	0.5 

Manitoba 9,934.3 20,146.5 30,080.9 + 	1.0 

Saskatchewan 4,118.6 26,650.1 30,768.7 + 	1.1 

Alberta 23,526.4 71,556.9 95,083.4 - 	3.8 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 34,800.7 101,603.9 136,404.7 + 13.8 

Yukon x x 852.7 - 	17.8 

Northwest Territories - Terrjtojres 
du Nord-Oueat a a 1,091.0 + 44.9 

a confidential to meet requirements of the Statistics a confidentiii en vertu des dispositions de is Loi sur 	la 

Act. statistique. 
Note: Components may not add to totals doe to Nota: Lea ct-iiffres ayant 	6td arrondis, 	les totaux ne corres- 

roiinndiniq. poridnt 	pas toujours. 

TABlE Z. Itest a,jraiit , Cat trer and 1 aver,, Receipts, by Kind of Blisiiiess, Caiiadii, Provinces ad ICFLki (ii ifS, ki(jusL 19U I Wrell - 

.inary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettea des restaurants, traitmura at tavernes, par genre de commerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, aoOt 1983 

(nombres proviaoirea) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	1ce-wts 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 

Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas è 	Traiteurs 	Tavernea 
avec permis 	sans permis 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

CANADA 	 419,305.0 	282,348.3 	120,863.7 	51,825.4 	67,558.1 	947,900.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,277.3 2,658.0 2,884.8 1,612.3 3,804.2 13,236.8 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
douard 2,359.1 1,340.0 1,797.9 61.3 104.2 5,662.7 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-fcosse 10,256.2 7,958.0 4,895.8 1,504.7 2,773.9 27,388.8 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,951.4 6,122.6 5,068.7 1,193.5 2,228.9 18,565.3 

Quebec 96,123.0 73,151.7 17,123.7 11,777.1 28,550.9 224,726.5 

Ontario 176,869.2 93,780.8 58,444.1 19,966.3 14,978.1 364,038.7 

Manitoba 10,520.6 12,947.3 4,338.4 1,743.3 531.0 30,080.9 

Saskatchewan 11,210.8 14,287.8 2,922.4 1,572.3 775.2 30,768.7 

Alberta 41,240.9 34,832.4 12,672.4 5,898.5 439.0 95,083.4 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britmnnique 65,370.7 34,980.6 10,435.7 12,394.7 13,222.8 136,404.7 

Yukon 542.4 208.8 a a x 852.7 

Northwest Territories - Territoires do 
Nord-Ouest 583.0 79.7 a a 

See notefsTat end of Table 1. 
Voir note's T Is fin do tabiL' 
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ABLE 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for (}iain and Independent Fbisineseea, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 3uIy 
1983 (Revised Figures) 

ABLEAU 3. Recettea des restaurants, traiteurs at taverne8, êtthlieseusents .iltiples et indpendants, Canada, provinces at 
territoires, juillet 1983 (ntbres rectifis) 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Change 
1983/ 1982 

Province 	 Total 
tab1issements 	Ctabliesements 	 Variation 

multiples 	 indpendants 	 1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

CANADA 	 212,694.6 	 757,145.4 	 969,840.0 	 + 5.8 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,873.9 10,614.8 13,488.8 + 2.0 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 1,099.7 5,334.5 6,434.3 + 12.4 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 5,218.0 22,420.7 27,638.8 + 3.2 
New Brunswick Nouveau-Brunswick 3,598.3 15,551.1 19,149.4 - 4.3 
Quebec 30,976.7 200,438.5 231,415.3 + 11.9 
0ntaro 92,872.3 275,251.5 368,123.9 + 2.9 
Manitoba 10,094.8 20,944.5 31,039.3 + 0.7 
Saskatchewan 4,163.2 28,629.8 32,793.0 + 7.9 
Alberta 25,100.3 75,844.9 100,945.3 + 1.2 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 36,650.5 100,201.2 136,851.8 + 11.4 
Yukon x x 916.1 - 15.0 
Northwest Territories - Territoires & 

Nord-Ouest x x 1,043.6 + 12.4 

See note(a) at end of Table 1. 
Vnit 	nnl 	A I 	Ii' 	ni I I 

ARLI 4. It,staurariI , let ,,rnr mwl lav,rii Receipts, by Kind of Ilisiness, Caiada, I'roviricenj awi lerritories, July 1981 (Revised 
Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. Recettea des restaurants, traiteurs at tavernes, par genre de crce, Canada, provinces at territoirea, juillet 
1983 (riombrea rectifis) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	1e-wts 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas h 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec persia 	sans persia 	emporter 

thousande of dollars - milliers do dollars 

CANADA 	 426,996.9 	288,653.9 	126,052.5 	61,611.3 	66,519.2 	969,840.0 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,327.1 2,679.4 2,969.2 1,660.3 3,852.6 13,488.8 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 2,526.0 1,433.4 1,936.8 435.3 102.6 6,434.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-1coase 9,840.6 8,321.7 4,967.6 1,785.0 2,723.6 27,638.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,825.2 6,086.9 5,536.6 1,555.4 2,145.2 19,149.4 

Quebec 97,988.0 75 9 426.7 17,705.7 12,235.6 28,059.1 231,415.3 
Ontario 177 0 125.0 93,629.6 60,687.7 21,319.1 15,362.2 368,123.9 
Manitoba 10,526.8 13,568.0 4,414.4 1,889.3 640.6 31,039.3 
Saskatchewan 11,729.3 15,368.4 3,168.8 1,822.1 704.3 32,793.0 

Alberta 44,385.6 36,226.1 13,580.4 6,213.1 539.9 100,945.3 
Iritiah Columbia - Colombie-Britsnnique 65,574.8 35,617.8 10,785.7 12,624.6 12,248.8 136,851.8 

567.3 215.9 x a x 916.1 
west 	Territories - Territoires du 
I-Ouest 580.7 79.5 a a a 1,043.6 

ite() at end of Table 1. 
tote(s) 4 Is fin ttj tableau 1. 
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TABLE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1983 

TABLEAU 5. Recettes cumulatives des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernea depuis le debut de 1'anne, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1983 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-c,jts Caterers Taverns Chanqe 
licensed unlicensed 1983/1982 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repaa a Traiteurs Tavernes Variation 
evec permis sans permia emporter 1983/1982 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

CANADA 2,960.7 1,938.5 820.2 501.8 482.9 6,704.1 + 	5.4 

Newfoundland - Terie-Neuve 16.0 17.4 19.9 14.7 27.8 95.9 + 	6.9 

Prince Edward Island - lie- 
du-Prince-tdouard 10.5 7.8 8.0 1.8 0.8 28.8 + 13.8 

Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-coase 59.6 50.9 32.5 16.9 19.9 179.6 + 	5.6 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 25.9 38.2 32.8 12.7 16.7 126.3 + 	3.8 

Quebec 665.3 502.7 113.1 98.3 203.5 1,582.8 + 	9.4 

Ontario 1,268.6 650.6 402.9 195.3 112.0 2,629.4 + 	3.8 

Manitoba 76.0 96.3 28.5 15.3 3.6 219.6 + 	5.0 
Saskatchewan 83.3 100.6 18.4 13.3 5.5 221.1 + 	5.6 

Alberta 326.0 231.9 95.7 47.1 3.8 704.5 - 	 0.9 

British Coluabia - Colotiibie- 
Britanni.que 422.7 240.4 66.6 85.5 88.7 903.9 + 	8.9 

Yukon 3.0 1.2 x x x 5.0 - 	32.3 
Northwest lerritories - 

lerritoires du Nord-Ouest 3.9 0.5 x x x 7.2 + 17.6 

See note(s) at 	end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) a is fin ói tableau 1. 	Note: Data contained in this pil,licalion represent the 
results of a seple survey of the foodservinq industry. Description of the nthodology, definitions, etc., was described in 
the December 1981 issue. Nota: Lea donnes de cette pub I icat ion représentent lea résui tat S d vile enqut e-chant ii ion sur 

I 	r 	- 	 ri 	iF in. 	1 1-thn1nl 	, I 	fiu in', "Fc. 	nn't nn-itin dans Is numro dr dcrnhre 1981. 

Figure I 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1981-1983 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1981-1 983 
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Note: The levels indicated in figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exccplcn 
of the month of the bulletin where the level represents preliminary estimates. 

Nota: Les niveaux dont fait état Ia figure 1 ci-dessus représentent des estimations révisées pour tous 
les mois a l'exception du mois vIsé par le bulletin oU le niveau indiqué est celui des estimations prulirrul::lirus 


